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Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of Ohio in 
April 2016 and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of April 13, 2016. 
 
 
PRE-HEARING SUSPENSIONS 
 
MEDIODIA, Manuel H., M.D. (#35.029526)—Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
Pursuant to Section 4731.221, Ohio Revised Code, medical license automatically suspended by 
operation of law upon doctor being adjudged by a probate court to be mentally ill or mentally 
incompetent.  Notice of Automatic Suspension effective 4/14/16. 
 
CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS 
 
BOLGER, Paul Matthew, MD (#35.125336)--Davenport, Iowa 
 
Based on prior action by the Iowa Board of Medicine which issued a citation and warning, 
ordered doctor to pay a $10,000 civil penalty, ordered completion of a professional ethics 
program and prohibited doctor from engaging in the practice of telemedicine without the prior 
written approval of the Iowa Board of Medicine.  Notice of opportunity for hearing mailed 
4/14/16. 
 
CROFT, Lisa Louise, D.O. (Applicant)—Westchester, Pennsylvania 
 
Based on the doctor’s statement that she has not been engaged in the practice of osteopathic 
medicine and surgery as an active practitioner for more than two years.  Notice of opportunity 
for hearing mailed April 22, 2016.  (Non-disciplinary).  
 
DARRAH, Casey Dave, M.D. (#35.127592)—Toledo, Ohio 
 
Based on allegation that doctor did not successfully complete the graduate medical education 
requirement for licensure and medical license was mistakenly issued.  Notice of opportunity for 
hearing mailed 4/14/16.  (Non-disciplinary) 
 



HALL, Adam Patrick, DO (#34.008707)--Tampa, Florida 
 
Based on convictions in the Court of Common Pleas of Lawrence County, Ohio in which doctor 
pled guilty to Attempted Tampering with Evidence, a fourth degree felony and Possession of 
Criminal Tools, a fifth degree felony; allegations that doctor violated the conditions of limitation 
placed by the Board upon his certificate to practice; and allegations that his acts, conduct or 
omissions occurring after 3/14/07 and before 3/14/12 constitute making a false, fraudulent, 
deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to 
the practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery; or in securing or attempting to secure any 
certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the Board.  Notice of opportunity for 
hearing mailed 4/14/16. 
 
MENKES, Alan Lewis, DO (#34.001775)--Murietta, California 
 
Based on prior action from the Oregon Board of Medical Examiners which limited the doctor’s 
license to office-based practice and based on the allegation that the doctor made a false, 
fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in 
relation to the practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery; or in securing or attempting to 
secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the Board.  Notice of 
opportunity for hearing mailed 4/14/16. 
 
SONG, Won Geel, MD (#35.040064)—Dublin, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations that in the care of 14 specified patients, the doctor’s acts, conduct and/or 
omissions occurring on or after 11/30/11 constitute a violation of the Board’s rule with respect to 
the Standards and Procedures for Review of OARRS.  Notice of opportunity for hearing mailed 
4/14/16. 
 
SUTTON, Ernest Loran, MD (#35.096129)--Export, Pennsylvania 
 
Based on prior action by the Virginia Board of Medicine which issued a license to practice 
medicine and surgery and issued a reprimand.  Notice of opportunity for hearing mailed 4/14/16. 
 
 
DISMISSAL OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION/NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
 
HALL, Adam Patrick, DO (#34.008707)--Tampa, Florida 
 
Order vacating the April 1, 2013 Order of Summary Suspension and dismissing without 
prejudice the April 1, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing granted by the Board on 4/13/16. 
 
 



FINAL ORDERS 
 
CAPUTO, Jacqulyn Marie, MT (#33.017799)--Oregon, Ohio 
 
Massage therapy license revoked.  Based on the finding that massage therapist is unable to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or 
physical illness.  Order effective 4/14/16. 
 
CARDINAL, Traci Lee, PA (#50.003064RX)--Springfield, Ohio 
 
No further action taken on license to practice as a physician assistant.  Based on the finding that 
from April 2010 to December 2012, the physician assistant practiced as a physician assistant but 
failed to have a Board-approved supervision agreement in place.  Order effective 4/14/16.  
 
LEIBOLD, Jennifer Elaine, PA (#50.001562)--Springboro, Ohio 
 
Application for valid prescriber number granted and no further action taken on license to practice 
as a physician assistant.  Based on the finding that from November 2009 to December 2012, the 
physician assistant practiced as a physician assistant but failed to have a Board-approved 
supervision agreement in place.  Order effective 4/14/16. 
  
MAUSER, Paul Joseph, MT (Applicant)--Moreland Hills, Ohio 
 
Application for license to practice massage therapy permanently denied.  Based on the massage 
therapy applicant’s felony convictions of Theft, Attempted Safecracking, Burglary, and Grand 
Theft, and a finding that the massage therapy applicant made false, fraudulent, deceptive, or 
misleading statements in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate 
of registration issued by the Board.  Order effective 4/14/16.  (Journal Entry-No Hearing 
Requested). 
  
POLING, Rodney Howard, DO (#34.001990)--Grosse Ile, Michigan 
 
License to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery reprimanded.  Based on prior action by the 
Michigan Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery Disciplinary Subcommittee which 
reprimanded the doctor’s license and imposed a fine.  Order effective 4/14/16.  (Journal Entry-
No Hearing Requested). 
 
 
STOUT, Michelle Ann, MT (Applicant)--Avon Lake, Ohio 
 
Application to practice massage therapy permanently denied.  Based on massage therapy 
applicant’s plea of guilty to, judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for 
intervention in lieu of conviction for felonies, specifically Complicity to Improper Handling of 
Firearm in a Motor Vehicle and Misuse of Credit Cards; plea of guilty to, judicial finding of guilt 
of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for misdemeanors of 
moral turpitude, specifically, Assault and Theft; making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or 



misleading statement in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate 
of registration issued by the Board; and the finding that the massage therapy applicant failed to 
cooperate in an investigation conducted by the Board.  Order effective 4/14/16.  (Journal Entry-
No Hearing Requested). 
 
TAYLOR, Thomas Edward, PA (Applicant)--Columbus, Ohio 
 
Application to practice as a physician assistant denied.  Based on the finding that the physician 
assistant applicant is impaired in his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other 
substances that impair ability to practice and that physician assistant applicant has failed to fulfill 
requisite conditions for eligibility to receive a certificate to practice as a physician assistant 
because he does not hold current certification by the National Commission on Certification of 
Physician Assistants and that he does not hold a master’s degree or higher from an accredited 
program.  Order effective 4/14/16.  
 
 
WAITE, Jilian Althea, MD (#35.074883)--Centerville, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded and subject to probationary terms, 
conditions, and limitations for at least one year.  Based on the doctor’s use of pre-signed blank 
prescriptions at medical practice, which is the commission of an act in the course of practice that 
constitutes a misdemeanor in Ohio. Order effective 4/14/16. 
 
VOLUNTARY SURRENDERS/RETIREMENTS/WITHDRAWALS 
 
BELL, Arthur Howard, D.O. (#34.009030)—Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
Permanent surrender of license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery authorized by 
doctor in lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(5) and (B)(26), 
Ohio Revised Code.  Effective 4/13/16. 
 
CELESTE, Ronald John, MD (#35.066648)—Mentor, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery authorized by doctor in lieu of 
formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.  
Effective 4/13/16. 
 
LEWIS, Randal John, MD (#35.056399)--Lehi, Utah 
 
Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery authorized by doctor in lieu of 
further formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(5) and (B)(22), Ohio 
Revised Code.  Effective 4/13/16. 
 



PRATT, William Glenn, L.M.T. (#33.018565)—Columbus, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of license to practice massage therapy authorized by massage therapist in 
lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to alleged violations of Sections 4731.22(B)(10) 
and/or (B)(20), Ohio Revised Code.  Effective 4/20/16. 
 
SHERIDAN, Richard T., MD (#35.036782)—Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery authorized by doctor in lieu of 
further investigation pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  Effective 4/13/16. 
 
WILSON, Paul Wesley, DO (#34.002939)—Waterville, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery authorized by 
doctor in lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(2), 
(B)(6), and (B)(20), Ohio Revised Code.  Effective 4/13/16. 
 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
HETZEL, Lana M., MT (#33.009140)--Bucyrus, Ohio 
 
Restoration of license to practice massage therapy granted and immediately suspended for ninety 
days, subject to a monetary fine in the amount of $500, interim monitoring conditions and 
probationary conditions for at least two years.  Based on massage therapist’s admission that she 
practiced massage therapy without a license for approximately 3 years and that she failed to keep 
medical records.  Agreement effective 4/13/16. 
 
PROBATIONARY REQUESTS AND MODIFICATIONS 
 
BREZNY, Steven Francis, MD (#35.081093)--Columbus, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request to discontinue the requirement for psychiatric treatment granted by vote of the 
Board on 4/13/16. 
 
COOK, Deborah Lynn., DPM (#36.003231)--Mentor, Ohio 
 
Podiatric physician’s request for approval of ethics course and prescribing courses granted by 
vote of the Board on 4/13/16. 
 
FRANKOWSKI, Deborah Lynne, MD (#35.071191)--Montgomery, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request to administer, furnish and possess controlled substances granted by vote of the 
Board on 4/13/16. 
 



GALINDO, Julio Cesar, MD (#35.121224)—Columbus, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of medical recordkeeping course granted by vote of the Board on 
4/13/16. 
 
GORBETT, Sara Colleen, MT (#33.017479)—Parma, Ohio 
 
Massage therapist’s request for release from the terms of the December 10, 2008 Board Order 
granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16. 
 
HAAS, Marjorie Marie, MD (#35.062341)—Lebanon, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of monitoring physician and practice plan granted by vote of the 
Board on 4/13/16.  Frequency and number of charts to be reviewed established. 
 
LYDON, Joseph Francis, Jr., MD (#35.057047)—Solon, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request to discontinue the controlled substance log requirement granted by vote of the 
Board on 4/13/16. 
 
ROSE, Bernard Joseph, MD (#35.052219)—Kettering, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for permission to travel from Ohio to Michigan through October 2016 without 
prior authorization granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16. 
 
TEDROW, John W PA (#50.000612)—Crooksville, Ohio 
 
Physician assistant’s request for approval of personal and professional ethics course granted by 
vote of the Board on 4/13/16. 
 
WEINER, Mark Aaron, DO (#34.005502)—Holland, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of new treating psychiatrist granted by vote of the Board on 
4/13/16. 
 
 
PROBATION TERMINATED 
 
BROWNLEE, Kory David, DPM (#36.003315)—Delaware, Ohio 
 
Podiatric physician’s request for release from the terms of the April 13, 2011 Step II Consent 
Agreement granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
DILUCIANO, Mark Edward, MD (#35.062171)—Cambridge, Ohio 
 



Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the April 13, 2016 Step II Consent Agreement 
granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
HARLAN, William Clark, DO (#34.004345)—Nelsonville, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the October 13, 2010 Step II consent Agreement 
granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
HIBLER, John Thomas, DO (#34.010509)—Columbus, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the April 11, 2012 Consent Agreement granted by 
vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective April 20, 2016. 
 
KAUFFMAN, JoAnna C.S, MD (#35.123229)—Bluffton, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the April 9, 2014 Consent Agreement granted by 
vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
KREBS, John Keith, MD (#35.066400)--Sheffield Village, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the September 9, 2010 Step II Consent Agreement 
granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
MCGRIFF, Patrick Kelley, DO (#34.006573)—Columbus, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the March 9, 2011 Board Order granted by vote of 
the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
PATEL, Parag, MD (#35.079906)--Crestview Hills, Kentucky 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the January 12, 2011 board Order granted by vote 
of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
PERELMAN, Gerald Keith., DPM (#36.002858)—Lebanon, Ohio 
 
Podiatric physician’s request for release from the terms of the April 10, 2013 Step II Consent 
Agreement granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
SKIBICKI, Rick MD (#35.047024)—Euclid, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the January 12, 2011 Step II Consent Agreement 
granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
STAMBOUGH, Jeffery Lynn, MD (#35.053396) –Cincinnati, Ohio 
 



Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the April 13, 2011 Step II Consent Agreement 
granted by vote of the Board on 4/13/16.  Effective immediately. 
 
REINSTATEMENTS 
 
WOROBIEC, Michael (#35.072276)—Christchurch, New Zealand 
 
Doctor's medical license eligible for reinstatement or restoration effective 4/20/16, pursuant to 
notice of reinstatement/reissuance of professional license from the Union County Child Support 
Enforcement Agency. Effective 4/20/16.   
 
COURT ACTIONS 
 
CULL, Kimberly Jo, MD (applicant)--Powell , OH 
 
By Dismissal Order dated 3/14/16, Franklin County Court of Common Pleas dismissed the 
appeal for want of prosecution. 
 
FROEHLICH, Kurt William, MD (#35.065417)--Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
By Judgment Entry dated 3/15/16, Court of Appeals of Ohio for the Tenth Appellate District 
affirmed the 6/9/15 Decision and Entry of the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas which 
affirmed the 1/14/15 Order of the Board permanently revoking doctor’s license to practice 
medicine and surgery. 
 
 
GEIGER, Robert Stephen, M.D. (#35.051474)—Stow, Ohio 
 
Notice of Appeal of Board’s Order permanently revoking doctor’s license to practice medicine 
and surgery filed with the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas on 3/16/16. 
 
By Decision and Entry dated April 4, 2016, Franklin County Court of Common Pleas denied 
doctor’s motion to suspend the Board’s Order permanently revoking the doctor’s license to 
practice medicine and surgery pending appeal. 
 
 
MANSOUR, Waleed Nasr, M.D. (#35.078230)—Youngstown, OH 
 
By Magistrate’s Order dated 3/21/16, Franklin County Court of Common Pleas conditionally 
granted the doctor’s motion to suspend the 1/14/16 Board Order permanently revoking the 
doctor’s license to practice medicine and surgery. 
 
 
Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately.  If you 
have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor’s practice before a Board 
Order takes effect, please contact the office. 



 
Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.  Due 
to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition of a Board action, 
you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner’s licensure status. 
 
Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders or 
retirements are available on the Medical Board’s website under “Licensee Profile and Status.”  If 
you have questions or need additional details about Citations, Board Orders, Consent 
Agreements, or Court Actions, please contact the Case Control Office.  If you have questions 
regarding a probationary modification or a probationary request, please contact the Compliance 
Office.  Our offices may be reached at (614) 466-3934. 
 


